

No. 16-6371

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

MART D. GREEN, TRUSTEE OF THE DAVID AND
BARBARA GREEN 1993 DYNASTY TRUST,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
No. 5:13-cv-01237
JUDGE TIMOTHY D. DEGIUSTI

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

DAVID A. HUBBERT
Acting Assistant Attorney General

TERESA E. MCCLAUGHLIN (202) 514-4342
GEOFFREY J. KLIMAS (202) 307-6346

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

Of Counsel:

MARK A. YANCEY
United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	iii
Glossary	vii
Introduction	1
Argument:	
The District Court erred in allowing the Trust to deduct unrealized appreciation of the donated property.....	4
A. The plain text of I.R.C. § 642(c)(1) limits the Trust’s charitable deduction to amounts donated from gross income, thereby excluding unrealized appreciation	4
1. The District Court adopted an unduly broad reading of I.R.C. § 642(c)(1)	4
2. The District Court erred in misapplying a gloss as a substitute for applying the words of the statute	8
3. The District Court erred by importing into I.R.C. § 642(c) provisions of I.R.C. § 170 that Congress omitted.....	10
4. The District Court’s decision also flouts the language of the trust instrument	13
5. To the extent it is appropriate to look beyond the text of I.R.C. § 642(c)(1), doing so further supports the Government’s position	16
i. Other Code provisions using the words “amount of gross income” support the Government’s construction.....	18

	Page
ii. The legislative history and regulations likewise support the adjusted-basis limitation.....	19
iii. The Trust misconstrues the effect of former I.R.C. § 57(a)(6).....	22
iv. The Trust’s construction is not supported by the 1984 enactment of I.R.C. § 643(e).....	23
v. The Trust misplaces its reliance on the Instructions to Form 8283.....	25
 B. This Court lacks jurisdiction to consider the Trust’s argument that it is entitled to a deduction under I.R.C. § 512(b)(11), which fails anyway because deductions thereunder are available only to tax-exempt trusts.....	 26
1. The Trust’s I.R.C. § 512(b)(11) argument is barred by the doctrine of variance	26
2. The plain text of I.R.C. § 512(b)(11) limits deductions thereunder to tax-exempt trusts, which the Trust is not.....	28
 Conclusion.....	 31
Certificate of compliance with Rule 32(a)	32
Certificate of service and digital submission	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Angle v. United States</i> , 996 F.2d 252 (10th Cir. 1993)	27-28
<i>Armstrong v. Commissioner</i> , 139 T.C. 468 (2012)	25
<i>Casa De La Jolla Park, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 94 T.C. 384 (1990)	25
<i>Commissioner v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 163 F.2d 208 (2d Cir. 1947)	9
<i>Commissioner v. Soliman</i> , 506 U.S. 168 (1993)	4
<i>Crestar Bank v. I.R.S.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Va. 1999)	8, 14
<i>Dalzell v. RP Steamboat Springs, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	16
<i>Dye v. United States</i> , 121 F.3d 1399 (10th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Elwell v. Okla. ex rel. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of</i> <i>Okla.</i> , 693 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012)	7, 11
<i>Ernest and Mary Hayward Weir Found. v. United States</i> , 362 F. Supp. 928 (S.D.N.Y. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 508 F.2d 894 (2d Cir. 1974)	14-15
<i>First Enter. Bank v. Be-Graphic, Inc.</i> , 149 P.3d 1064 (Okla. Civ. App. 2006)	16
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	16
<i>Old Colony Trust Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 301 U.S. 379 (1937)	14
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Group, Div. of Cadence</i> <i>Indus. Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	5

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 734 F. Supp. 314 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	25
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	7, 11
<i>Salazar v. Butterball, LLC</i> , 644 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Schwab v. Commissioner</i> , 715 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>True Oil Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 170 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 1999).....	4-5, 16-17
<i>True v. United States</i> , 190 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>United States v. Benedict</i> , 338 U.S. 692 (1950).....	5-6, 9
<i>United States v. Felt & Tarrant Mfg. Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 269 (1931).....	27
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 456 F.2d 1143 (10th Cir. 1972).....	10
<i>United States v. Husted</i> , 545 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Ko</i> , 739 F.3d 558 (10th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>United States v. Skelly Oil Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 678 (1969).....	6
<i>W.K. Frank Trust of 1931 v. Commissioner</i> , 145 F.2d 411 (3d Cir. 1944).....	7, 9, 11-12, 25

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 50(b)(3).....	19
§ 57(a)(2)(C)(i).....	19
§ 57(a)(6).....	18, 22-23
§ 61.....	19
§ 61(a).....	19

Statutes (cont'd): **Page(s)**

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.) (cont'd):

§ 101-140.....	10
§ 103(a)	10
§ 150(b)(3)(A)(ii)	19
§ 170	3, 10-13, 26, 28-29
§ 170(a)	12, 28
§ 170(b)(1)(A)	28
§ 170(b)(1)(B)	28
§ 170(e)(1)	7, 12
§ 402(b)(2)	12
§ 501(a)	29
§ 501(c)(25)(G)(ii).....	19
§ 501(c)-(d)	29
§ 511(b)	29-30
§ 511(b)(2)	29
§ 512(b)(11).....	3, 26, 28, 30
§ 642	3, 11
§ 642(c).....	2-3, 8-11, 13, 21-22, 27-28
§ 642(c)(1)	2-6, 8, 11-14, 16-19, 21-26, 28
§ 642(c)(2)(A)(i)	11
§ 642(c)(2)(B)(iii).....	11
§ 642(c)(3)	11
§ 642(c)(4)	17
§ 642(c)(5)(A)	11
§ 643(a)(6)(A)	19
§ 643(e).....	23-24
§ 643(e)(1)	24
§ 643(e)(2)	24
§ 661(a)(2)	24
§ 681	17, 27
§ 681(a)	17, 28
§ 936(h)(4)(A)(iii)	19
§ 1244(c)(2)(C)	19
§ 5000A(c)(2)(B).....	19

Statutes (cont'd): **Page(s)**

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.) (cont'd):

§ 5000A(e)(2).....	19
§ 6013(b)(3)(ii)	19
§ 6110(k)(3).....	8
§ 6248(c)(2)	19
§ 6501(e)(1)(A)(i).....	19

Regulations:

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.170A-1(c)(1).....	7, 12
§ 1.642(c)-3(b)(1).....	19, 21-22
§ 1.642(c)-3(b)(2).....	20-22
§ 1.661(a)-2	24
§ 1.681(a)-1	28
§ 1.681(a)-2(a).....	28
§ 1.681(a)-2(b).....	27-28
§ 1.6012-3(a)(5).....	29
§ 1.6012-3(a)(1)(ii)	29
§ 1.6033-1(a)(2).....	29

Miscellaneous:

<i>9 Mertens Law of Fed. Income Tax'n</i> § 36.75 (2017)	25
IRS Chief Counsel Advisory 201042023, 2010 WL 4149009 (May 10, 2010)	7
Lawrence P. Katzenstein, “A Potpourri of Charitable Planning Tricks and Traps,” SY013 ALI-CLE 1717 (Apr. 19-21, 2017).....	2, 6
Revenue Ruling 83-75, 1983-1 C.B. 114.....	23
